
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Trusts and Charities Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 3 October 2022 
 
Time:  1.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held 27 June 2022 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  Bridge Estate Audited Financial Outturn  
Report of Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
 

7 - 34 

5  Bridge Estate property update  
Report of Director of Economic Development and Property 
 

35 - 40 

6  Exclusion of the public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

7  Exempt minutes  
Last meeting held 27 June 2022 (for confirmation) 
 

41 - 44 

8  Exempt appendix - Bridge Estate property update  
Report of Director of Economic Development and Property 
 

45 - 52 

 

Public Document Pack



If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Trusts and Charities Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 27 
June 2022 from 2.05 pm - 3.10 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Angharad Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Anne Peach 
 
 

Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance  
 
Stephen Chartres - Performance and Improvement Manager 
Bevis Mackie - Acting Head of Commercial Property Investment Portfolio 
Dionne Screaton - Solicitor 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Thomas Straw - Senior Accountant (Capital Programmes) 
Ayanna Warner - Assistant Surveyor 
 
 
1  Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Radford as Vice-Chair for the municipal year 
2022-23. 
 
2  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Radford – personal 
Councillor Rule – work commitments 
 
3  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
4  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
5  Bridge Estate Charity - property update 

 
Bevis Mackie, Acting Head of Commercial Portfolio, presented the report, which 
detailed the key property events that had taken place, or were proposed, for the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Trusts and Charities Committee - 27.06.22 

2 

Bridge Estate Charity since the last meeting. A more detailed update was given 
during exempt item 12. 
 
Resolved to note the update. 
 
6  Bridge Estate Pre-Audit Financial Outturn 

 
Thomas Straw, Senior Accountant (Capital Programmes), presented the report, 
which detailed the draft 2021/22 outturn for the Bridge Estate Trust (including the 
financial accounts attached as an appendix), and highlighting any variance from 
2020/21. 
 
Resolved to 
 
(1) note the draft Bridge Estate Trust 2021/22 outturn; 
 
(2) delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to sign the audited 

accounts on behalf of the Trust (noting that the final version of the 
accounts would be circulated outside of the meeting to members prior to 
signing, and then formally submitted to a future Committee meeting). 

 
7  Dates of future meetings 

 
Resolved to meet at Loxley House at 1.00pm on the following Mondays for the 
municipal year 2022/23: 
 
2022   2023 
03 October  27 March 
19 December 
 
8  Trustee tour of property portfolio 

 
The Committee discussed the potential of a tour of the property portfolio in the City to 
enable members to understand the challenges faced with respect to them and to 
provide a strategic view of the assets. 
 
Resolved that the Acting Head of Commercial Portfolio be requested to 
organise a Committee tour of the Trust’s strategic property, to be held if 
possible on a date during September 2022. 
 
9  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
10  Exempt minutes confirmation 

 
The Committee agreed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 

Page 4



Trusts and Charities Committee - 27.06.22 

3 

 
11  Transfer of Nottingham Tennis Centre to the Lawn Tennis Association 

(LTA) - project closedown report 
 

Stephen Chartres, Performance and Improvement Manager, updated the Committee 
on the final position in respect of the transfer of Nottingham Tennis Centre to the 
Lawn Tennis Association, and stated that the exchange of contracts was executed on 
01 May 2022, thereby ensuring a sustainable future with continued investment and 
development of tennis in the City. 
 
Resolved to note the update, and record the thanks of the Committee to all 
those involved for their hard work to ensure the successful transfer. 
 
12  Bridge Estate Property update - exempt appendix 

 
Further to item 5, minute 5 above, Mr Mackie gave a more detailed update in respect 
of the property portfolio, including the condition of the properties, potential new/re-
geared leases, financial details and the latest rent arrears position. 
 
Resolved to note the exempt update. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Trusts and Charities Committee – 3 October 2022 
  

Title of paper: Bridge Estate Final Outturn 2021/22 

 
Corporate Director: Clive Heaphy – Finance and Resources Wards affected: All 

 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Thomas Straw – Senior Accountant (Capital Programmes) 
thomas.straw@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Dionne Screaton – Senior Solicitor  
Bevis Mackie – Head of Commercial Property Investment Portfolio 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder N/A 
 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? No  
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome: 

Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Healthy and Inclusive 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Financial Stability 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report details the final 2021/22 statement of account for the Bridge Estate Trust (financial 
accounts enclosed), detailing any movement from the drat presented at July Committee. 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1 To delegate authority to the Chair of the Trust to sign the final accounts, following completion 
of the audit. 
 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 There is a statutory requirement 
[...]
ndations regarding the future 
management of the Trust. 

 
The Bridge Estate Trusts Financial Statements are part of the Council's Financial 
Statements and so signed accounts must also be provided to the Council to ensure 
compliance with relevant timescales for finalising its accounts.   

 
 Dionne Screaton, Senior Solicitor - 14 September 2022  

 
7. Strategic Assets & Property colleague comments  
 
7.1 No additional comments. 

 
 Bevis Mackie, Head of Commercial Property Investment Portfolio - 22 September 2022 
 
8. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
8.1 An EIA is not required because this report does not establish a new service or function. 
 
9. Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 
 
9.1 A DPIA is not required because this decision does not include any sensitive data. 
 
10. Carbon Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 
10.1 A CIA is not required because this decision is financial information only and has no CIA 

impact. 
 

Page 9



11. List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 
published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 

11.1 None. 
 

12. Published documents referred to in this report 
 
12.1 None. 
 

Page 10



 

  

 1 

 

BRIDGE ESTATE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 

BRIDGE ESTATE 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 

for the year ended 31 March 2022 

Registered Charity Number: 220716 

 

Page 11



 

  

 2 

 

BRIDGE ESTATE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

  

CONTENTS 

   

Page  Details 

 3   Report of the Trustees for the year ended 31st March 2022 

3    Objectives and activities for the public benefit 

4    Strategies adopted in the management of the property portfolio 

5    Achievements and Performance 

6   Financial Review 

7  Plans for future periods 

 

8  Structure, Governance and Management 

11  Reference and administrative details  

12    Responsibilities of the Trustees  

13   Statement of Financial Activities 

14   Balance Sheet 

 15  Notes to the financial statements 

 24  Inde
[...]
that Bridge Estate was and had from the beginning been a Charity.  Consequently, 

the property of the Estate and the Council elected members as Trustees, are subject to the law affecting 

charitable trusts, the jurisdiction of the Charity Commissioners and the provisions of the Charities Act 2011, 

various statutes and the provisions of Charity Law. 

 Trustees’ selection methods 

Nottingham City Council (NCC) elected members are the Council’s representatives for the Bridge Estate.  

 NCC has elected members who are elected on a 4 year cycle. The following table details the councillors / 

trustees for the financial year 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 and also includes any post year trustee 

movements:  

Councillor Adele Williams Councillor Leslie Ayoola 

Councillor AJ Matsiko Councillor Linda Woodings 

Councillor Andrew Rule Councillor Maria Joannou 

Councillor Angela Kandola Councillor Maria Watson 

Councillor Angharad Roberts Councillor Merlita Bryan 

Councillor Anne Peach Councillor Michael Edwards 

Councillor Audra Wynter Councillor Mohammed Saghir 

Councillor Audrey Dinnall Councillor Nayab Patel (elected October 21) 

Councillor Azad Choudhry Councillor Neghat Khan 

Councillor Carole McCulloch Councillor Nick Raine 

Councillor Cate Woodward Councillor Nicola Heaton 

Councillor Chantal Lee (resigned) Councillor Patience Ifediora 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 

Councillor Corall Jenkins (elected October 21) Councillor Phil Jackson 

Councillor Dave Liversidge Councillor Rebecca Langton 

Councillor David Mellen Councillor Roger Steel 

Councillor David Trimble Councillor Rosemary Healy 

Councillor Ethan Radford Councillor Sajid Mohammed 

Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark Councillor Sally Longford 

Councillor Georgina Power Councillor Salma Mumtaz 

Councillor Graham Chapman Councillor Sam Webster 

Councillor Gul Khan Councillor Samuel Gardiner 

Councillor Hassan Ahmed Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 

Councillor Jane Lakey Councillor Steve Battlemuch 

Councillor Jawaid Khalil Councillor Sue Johnson 

Councillor Jay Hayes Councillor Toby Neal 

Councillor Kevin Clarke Councillor Wendy Smith 

Councillor Kirsty Jones Councillor Zafran Khan 

Councillor Lauren O'Grady (resigned)   

Page 19



 

  

 10 

 

BRIDGE ESTATE ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 

Trusts and Charities Committee 

Councillors are appointed to membership of the Trusts and Charities Committee by full Council to fulfil the 

Council’s responsibilities as Trustees. The Constitution allows that where in-year changes are required to 

memberships, either at the request of the relevant political group or because a member has resigned or ceased 

to be eligible for membership, the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources has the authority to action 

those changes subject to political balance being preserved where applicable and to the changes made being 

reported to the next meeting of Council.  Details of membership will be updated and published on the Council’s 

website on an ongoing basis. The following is the current list of the Trusts and Charities Committee appointed 

members who approve the Annual Report and financial statements for the financial year 1 April 2021 to 31 

March 2022:  

Councillor Angharad Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Sam Gardiner  

Councillor Rosemary Healy  

Councillor Sue Johnson 

Councillor Anne Peach  

Councillor Ethan Radford 

Councillor Sajid Mohammed 

Councillor Audra Wynter 

Councillor Andrew Rule 

 

 

Induction and training of Trusts and Charities Committee 

Following appointment, councillors are invited to attend an induction which includes training on their role and 

responsibilities on behalf of the Trustees, with particular regard to the public benefit requirement. The 

historical background, policies and procedures of Bridge Estate are also covered and the councillors receive 

copies of Charity Commission published guidance.  

  

  

Page 20



 

  

 11 

 

B
[...]
). 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Trusts and Charities Committee - 3 October 2022 
 

  Title of paper: Bridge Estate property update 

 
Director: Nicki Jenkins 

Economic Development and Property 
 

Wards affected: Various  
 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

Bevis Mackie – Principal Surveyor  
0115 876 3635 
Bevis.Mackie@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Dionne Screaton – Solicitor (Contracts and Commercial Team) 
Tom Straw – Senior Accountant, Capital Programmes (Technical 
Accounting) 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder N/A 
 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
An appendix to the report is exempt from publication under paragraphs 3 & 5 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the financial/ business 
affairs of the Bridge Estate Charity and may be subject to legal privilege and, having regard to all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because it would 
prejudice the Bridge Estate Charity’s negotiating position and reveal commercially sensitive 
information. 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome: 

Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Healthy and Inclusive 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Financial Stability 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The report sets out the key property events that have taken place or proposed for the Bridge Estate 
since the date of the last meeting. 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1 That the committee notes the updates in the report and appendix 1a relating to the individual 
Bridge Estate properties, and a
[...]
mments to 
add 
 

For noting, no 
legal comments 
to add. 

For noting  

P
age 39



2 
 

5 1st, 2nd and 3rd Floor Premises, 
Century House, 8 – 18 Chapel 
Bar, NG1 6JD 

The premises are being marketed ‘To Let’ by HEB 
Surveyors. 

For noting, no 
finance 
comments to 
add 
 

For noting, no 
legal comments 
to add. 

For noting  

6 Former Eon Offices, Building 1, 
Woolsthorpe Close, Woolsthorpe 
Depot  

The premises remain on the market available ‘To Let’ with 
Innes England.  
 

For noting, no 
finance 
comments to 
add 
 

For noting, no 
legal comments 
to add. 

For noting  

7 Ground Floor, 5 Castle Bridge 
Office Village, Lawrence Way, 
NG7 1GE 

The premises are marketed available ‘to Let’ by HEB 
surveyors. 

For noting, no 
finance 
comments to 
add 
 

For noting, no 
legal comments 
to add. 

For noting 

8 Annual Bridge Estate Tour  A date for the annual tour of the property portfolio to be 
confirmed with the committee  

N/A N/A  For 
approval  

 

P
age 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Bridge Estate Audited Financial Outturn
	Enc. 1 for Bridge Estate Audited Financial Outturn

	5 Bridge Estate property update
	220926b Appendix 1 - public

	7 Exempt minutes
	8 Exempt appendix - Bridge Estate property update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Trusts and Charities Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 3 
October 2022 from 1.00 pm - 1.45 pm 
 
Membership  

Present Absent 

Councillor Angharad Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Sajid Mohammed 

Councillor Anne Peach 

Councillor Ethan Radford  

Councillor Andrew Rule 

 

Councillor Samuel Gardiner 

Councillor Rosemary Healy 

Councillor Audra Wynter 

Councillor Sue Johnson 

 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Francesca Costello-Smallwood - Senior Surveyor 

Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 

Bevis Mackie - Acting Head, Commercial Property Investment Portfolio 

Thomas Straw - Senior Accountant (Capital Programmes) 

Ayanna Warner - Assistant Surveyor 

 
 
13  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Wynter – other Council business 
Councillor Gardiner – leave 
Malcolm Townroe 
 
14  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
15  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
16  Bridge Estate Audited Financial Outturn 

 
Further to minute 6 dated 27 June 2022, Thomas Straw, Senior Accountant (Capital 
Programmes), presented the report, which detailed the final 2021/22 statement of 
account for the Bridge Estate Trust, including any movement from the draft presented 
at the June meeting. 
 
Resolved to delegate authority to the Chair of the Trust to sign the final 
accounts, following completion of the audit. 
 



Trusts and Charities Committee - 3.10.22 

2 

17  Bridge Estate property update 
 

Bevis Mackie, Acting Head of Commercial Property Investment Portfolio, presented 
the report, which detailed key property events that had taken place, or were 
proposed, for the Bridge Estate Charity since the last meeting. A more detailed 
update was given during exempt item 8, minute 20. 
 
Resolved to note the update. 
 
18  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
19  Exempt minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
20  Exempt appendix - Bridge Estate property update 

 
Further to item 5, minute 17 above, Mr Mackie gave a more detailed update in 
respect of the property portfolio, including the condition of the properties, potential 
new/re-geared leases, financial details and the latest rent arrears position. 
 
Resolved to note the exempt update. 
 


